�  Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2016 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with
previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition
as these were not required under previous GAAP

		  - Investment in equity instruments carried at FVTPL or FVOCI
		  - Investment in debt instruments carried at FVTPL
		  - Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model
		�  Upon an assessment of the estimates made under Previous GAAP, the Company has concluded that there was no

necessity to revise such estimates under Ind AS, except where estimates were required by Ind AS and not required
by previous GAAP.

	 A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial assets
		�  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt

instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 (` in Crores)

Particulars Note to first-
time adoption

 Previous GAAP*  Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1  50.90  (1.50)  49.40

Capital work-in-progress  0.89  -  0.89

Investment properties 1  -  1.50  1.50

Other intangible assets  0.78  -  0.78

Intangible assets under development  0.13  -  0.13

Equity investments in subsidiaries and joint
ventures

 6.49  -  6.49

Financial assets

Investments 2  13.68  0.96  14.64

Loans 4  13.57  (1.47)  12.10

 Other financial assets 3  4.07  (0.94)  3.13

Deferred tax assets (net) 11  4.11  0.21  4.32

Other non-current assets 4  4.64  2.86  7.50

Total non-current assets  99.26  1.62  100.88
Current assets
Inventories  278.11  -  278.11

Financial assets

Investments  -  -  -

Trade receivables 5  149.33  -  149.33

Cash and cash equivalents  4.39  -  4.39

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VIP INDUSTRIES LIMITED
122

(` in Crores)
Particulars Note to first-

time adoption
 Previous GAAP*  Effect of

Transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS

Loans 4  6.40  (1.83)  4.57
Other financial assets  1.49  -  1.49

Current tax assets (net)  1.00  -  1.00
Other current assets 4, 12  37.24  0.14  37.38
Total current assets  480.49  (1.69)  478.80
Total assets  579.75  (0.07)  579.68
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital  28.26  -  28.26
Other equity

Reserves and surplus 6,13  308.09  23.76  331.85
Total equity  336.35  23.76  360.11
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities 7  1.46  (0.20)  1.26
Provisions  5.42  -  5.42
Other non-current liabilities 7  -  0.18  0.18
Total non-current liabilities  6.88  (0.02)  6.86
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 Borrowings  14.28  -  14.28
 Trade payables  158.69  -  158.69
 Other financial liabilities  2.71  -  2.71
Provisions 6  25.09  (23.81)  1.28
Other current liabilities  35.75  -  35.75
Total current liabilities  236.52  (23.81)  212.71
Total liabilities  243.40  (23.83)  219.57
 Total equity and liabilities  579.75  (0.07)  579.68
* Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note

Reconciliation of equity as at transition April 1, 2016 (` in Crores)
Particulars  Note to first-

time adoption
March

31, 2016
Total equity as per previous GAAP  336.35
Adjustments:
Effect of measuring investments at fair value through profit and loss 2  0.64
Effect of measuring investments at fair value through other comprehensive income 2  0.32
Effect on account of reversal of proposed dividend 6  23.81

Others  (1.22)
Deferred Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments 11  0.21

Total Adjustments  23.76
Total equity as per Ind AS  360.11

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VIP INDUSTRIES LIMITED
123

B. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.
The following tables represent the reconciliation from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 (` in Crores)

Particulars
Note to first-

time adoption
 Previous

GAAP*
 Effect of

Transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1  47.68  (1.47)  46.21

Capital work-in-progress  0.32  -  0.32

Investment properties 1  -  1.47  1.47

Other intangible assets  1.04  -  1.04

Intangible assets under development  0.26  -  0.26

Equity investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures  6.49  -  6.49

Financial assets

Investments 2  13.75  (0.20)  13.55

Loans 4  13.89  (2.52)  11.37

Other financial assets 3  3.57  (0.66)  2.91

Deferred tax assets (net) 11  5.11  0.39  5.50

Other non-current assets 4  3.49  3.26  6.75

Total non-current assets  95.60  0.27  95.87

Current assets
Inventories  273.19  -  273.19

Financial assets

Investments  67.92  (0.05)  67.87

Trade receivables 5  120.60  -  120.60

Cash and cash equivalents  6.81  -  6.81

Bank balances other than cash and cash
equivalents

 2.95  -  2.95

Loans 4  7.91  (1.24)  6.67

Other financial assets  0.60  -  0.60

Other current assets 4,12  30.27  0.21  30.48

Total current assets  510.25  (1.08)  509.17
Total assets  605.85  (0.81)  605.04

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VIP INDUSTRIES LIMITED
124

(` in Crores)

Particulars
Note to first-

time adoption
 Previous

GAAP*
 Effect of

Transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital 6, 13  28.26  -  28.26

Other equity

 Reserves and surplus  370.84  (0.79)  370.05

Total equity  399.10  (0.79)  398.31

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities 7  1.29  (0.80)  0.49

Provisions  8.42  -  8.42

Other non-current liabilities 7  -  0.14  0.14

Total non-current liabilities  9.71  (0.66)  9.05

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables  151.96  -  151.96

Other financial liabilities 7  3.38  0.61  3.99

Provisions  2.07  -  2.07

Current tax liabilities (net)  0.50  -  0.50

Other current liabilities 7  39.13  0.03  39.16

Total current liabilities  197.04  0.64  197.68
Total liabilities  206.75  (0.02)  206.73
Total equity and liabilities  605.85  (0.81)  605.04
* Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017 (` in Crores)

Particulars  Note to
first- time
adoption

March 31,
2017

Total equity as per previous GAAP  399.10
Adjustments:
Effect of measuring investments at fair value through profit and loss 2  (0.63)

Effect of measuring investments at fair value through other comprehensive income 2  0.39

Others -  (0.94)

Deferred Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments 11  0.39

Total Adjustments  (0.79)

Total equity as per Ind AS  398.31

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VIP INDUSTRIES LIMITED
125

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
(` in Crores)

Particulars
Note to first-

time adoption
 Previous

GAAP*
 Effect of

Transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS

Revenue from operations 9,14  1,274.82  7.37  1,282.19

Other income 3,4,7  7.75  1.64  9.39

Total income  1,282.57  9.01  1,291.58
Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed  128.04  -  128.04

Purchases of stock-in-trade  564.32  -  564.32

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-
progress and stock-in-trade

 4.34  -  4.34

Excise duty 9  -  31.03  31.03

Employee benefits expense 8  136.02  (1.83)  134.19

Finance costs 7  0.57  0.11  0.68

Depreciation and amortisation expense  11.45  -  11.45

Other expenses 2,4,14  322.51  (21.15)  301.36

Total expenses  1,167.25  8.16  1,175.41
Profit before tax  115.32  0.85  116.17
Tax expense
 Current tax 8  40.21  0.64  40.85

 Deferred tax 11  (1.00)  (0.20)  (1.20)

 Short provision for tax relating to prior years  0.13  -  0.13

Total tax expense  39.34  0.44  39.78
Profit for the year  75.98  0.41  76.39
Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

 Remeasurement benefit of defined benefit plans 8, 10  -  (1.83)  (1.83)

 Equity instruments through other comprehensive
income

10  -  0.06  0.06

 Income tax relating to above items 11  -  0.62  0.62

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  (1.15)  (1.15)
Total comprehensive income for the year  75.98  (0.74)  75.24
* Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose
of this note

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VIP INDUSTRIES LIMITED
126

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
(` in Crores)

Particulars
 Note to

first- time
adoption

March 31,
2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  75.98
Adjustments:
Recognition of Financial assets at Fair value 3  0.28

Effects of measuring investments at Fair value through Profit and Loss 2  (1.26)

Reclassification of remeasurement of employee benefits 8  1.83

Taxes on account of above items 11  (0.44)

Net Profit as per IND AS  76.39
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of tax) 10  (1.15)

Total Comprehensive Income for the period  75.24

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2017
(` in Crores)

Particulars
 Previous

GAAP
 Effect of

Transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities  125.24  0.34  125.58

Net cash flows from investing activities  (71.52)  (0.16)  (71.68)

Net cash flows from financing activities  (51.30)  (0.18)  (51.48)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  2.42  -  2.42

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  4.39  -  4.39

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  6.81  -  6.81
	 Note 1:	Investment property
		�  Under Ind AS, investment properties are required to be separately presented on the face of the balance sheet.

There is no impact on the total equity or profit as a result of this adjustment.
	 Note 2: Fair valuation of investments
		�  Under the previous GAAP, investments in equity instruments, debt instruments and mutual funds were classified

as long-term investments or current investments based on the intended holding period and realisability. Long-

[…]

The following table presents the changes in level 3 items for the periods ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017:

(` in Crores)

Unquoted equity
shares

As at April 1, 2016  0.01

Gain recognised in other comprehensive income  *

As at March 31, 2017  0.01

Gain recognised in other comprehensive income  *

As at March 31, 2018  0.01

Unrealised gain recognised in profit or loss related to assets held  -

Year ended March 31, 2018  *

Year ended March 31, 2017  *

*Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the group.

(iv) Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value
The following table (` in Crores)

Fair Value Significant
unobservable

inputs

Probability weighted range Sensitivity
As at
March

31, 2018

As at
March

31, 2017

As at
April

1, 2016

As at
March

31, 2018

As at
March

31, 2017

As at
April 1,

2016
Unquoted equity investments  0.01  0.01  0.01 Risk adjusted

discount rate
10% 10% 10% The estimated fair

value would increase
/ (decrease) if

- Discount rate were
lower / (higher)

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VIP INDUSTRIES LIMITED
172

(v) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost (` in Crores)

 As at March 31, 2018  As at March 31, 2017  As at April 1, 2016
Carrying
Amount

Fair Value Carrying
Amount

Fair Value Carrying
Amount

Fair Value

Financial assets
Trade receivables  176.57  176.57  120.96  120.96  149.33  149.33

Cash and cash equivalents  20.53  20.53  7.66  7.66  5.50  5.50

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  3.27  3.27  2.95  2.95  2.53  2.53

loans  19.13  19.13  18.47  18.47  17.10  17.10

Other financial assets  3.29  3.29  3.51  3.51  3.99  3.99

Total financial assets  222.79  222.79  153.55  153.55  178.45  178.45
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  -  -  -  -  14.28  14.28

Trade payables  212.48  212.48  145.38  145.38  160.56  160.56

Other financial liabilities  5.73  5.73  4.48  4.48  3.82  3.82

Total financial liabilities  218.21  218.21  149.86  149.86  178.66  178.66
a) �The carrying amounts of trade receivables, trade payables, cash and cash equivalents, bank balances other than cash and cash

equivalents, borrowings and other financial liabilities are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.
b) The fair values and carrying value for security deposits, other financial assets and other financial liabilities are materially the same.

44 A Financial risk management
The group's activities expose it to market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. In order to minimise any adverse effects
on the financial performance of the group, derivative financial instruments, such as foreign exchange forward

[…]

The group has opted to apply this exemption for its investment in quoted equity investments.
	 A.2 Ind AS mandatory exceptions
	 A.2.1 Estimates
	�	�  An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS’s at the date of transition shall be consistent with estimates made for

the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies),
unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

		�  Upon an assessment of the estimates made under Previous GAAP, the group has concluded that there was no
necessity to revise such estimates under Ind AS, except where estimates were required by Ind AS and not required
by previous GAAP.

	 A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial assets
		�  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt

instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at April 1, 2016 (` in Crores)

Particulars Note to first-
time adoption

 Previous GAAP*  Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1  65.59  (1.50)  64.09

Capital work-in-progress  0.96  -   0.96

Investment properties 1  -   1.50  1.50

Other intangible assets  0.97  -   0.97

Intangible assets under development  0.13  -   0.13

Equity investments in subsidiaries and joint
ventures

 -   -   -

Financial assets

Investments 2  0.01  0.32  0.33

Loans 4  14.00  (1.47)  12.53

Other financial assets 3  4.07  (0.94)  3.13

Deferred tax assets (net) 11  4.11  (0.32)  3.79

Other non-current assets 4  4.64  2.86  7.50

Total non-current assets  94.48  0.45  94.93

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VIP INDUSTRIES LIMITED
186

(` in Crores)

Particulars Note to first-
time adoption

 Previous GAAP*  Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Current assets
Inventories  287.42  -   287.42

Financial assets

Investments  -   -   -

Trade receivables 5  149.33  -   149.33

Cash and cash equivalents  5.50  -   5.50

Bank balances other than cash and cash
equivalents

 2.53  -   2.53

Loans 4  6.40  (1.83)  4.57
Other financial assets  0.86  -   0.86

Current tax assets (net)  1.00  -   1.00
Other current assets 4, 12  37.36  0.15  37.51
Total current assets  490.40  (1.68)  488.72
Total assets  584.88  (1.23)  583.65
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital  28.26  -   28.26
Other equity

Reserves and surplus 6,13  311.05  22.60  333.65
Total equity  339.31  22.60  361.91
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities 7  1.46  (0.20)  1.26
Provisions  5.42  -   5.42
Other non-current liabilities 7  -   0.18  0.18
Total non-current liabilities  6.88  (0.02)  6.86
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  14.28  -   14.28
Trade payables  160.56  -   160.56
Other financial liabilities  2.71  -   2.71

Provisions 6  25.09  (23.81)  1.28
Other current liabilities  36.05  -   36.05
Total current liabilities  238.69  (23.81)  214.88
Total liabilities  245.57  (23.83)  221.74
 Total equity and liabilities  584.88  (1.23)  583.65
* Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VIP INDUSTRIES LIMITED
187

Reconciliation of equity as at transition April 1, 2016 (` in Crores)
Particulars  Note to first-

time adoption
March

31, 2016
Total equity as per previous GAAP  339.31
Adjustments:
Effect of measuring investments at fair value through other comprehensive income 2  0.32
Effect on account of reversal of proposed dividend 6  23.81
Deferred Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments 11  (0.32)
Others  (1.21)
Total Adjustments  22.60
Total equity as per Ind AS  361.91

B. Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.
The following tables represent the reconciliation from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 (` in Crores)

Particulars
Note to first-

time adoption
 Previous

GAAP*
 Effect of

Transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1  59.97  (1.47)  58.50

Capital work-in-progress  0.32  -   0.32

Investment properties 1  -   1.47  1.47

Other intangible assets  1.08  -   1.08

Intangible assets under development  0.26  -   0.26

Equity investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures  -   -   -

Financial assets

Investments 2  0.01  0.39  0.40

Loans 4  14.32  (2.52)  11.80

Other financial assets 3  3.57  (0.66)  2.91

Deferred tax assets (net) 11  5.11  0.14  5.25

Other non-current assets 4  3.50  3.25  6.75

Total non-current assets  88.14  0.60  88.74

Current assets
Inventories  282.63  -   282.63
Financial assets

Investments  67.92  (0.05)  67.87
Trade receivables 5  120.96  -   120.96
Cash and cash equivalents  7.66  -   7.66
Bank balances other than cash and cash
equivalents

 2.95  -   2.95

Loans 4  7.91  (1.24)  6.67
Other financial assets  0.60  -   0.60

Other current assets 4,12  30.44  0.21  30.65
Total current assets  521.07  (1.08)  519.99
Total assets  609.21  (0.48)  608.73

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VIP INDUSTRIES LIMITED
188

(` in Crores)

Particulars
Note to first-

time adoption
 Previous

GAAP*
 Effect of

Transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity share capital 6, 13  28.26  -   28.26

Other equity

Reserves and surplus  380.09  (0.45)  379.64

Total equity  408.35  (0.45)  407.90

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Other financial liabilities 7  1.29  (0.80)  0.49

Provisions  8.42  -   8.42

Other non-current liabilities 7  -   0.14  0.14

Total non-current liabilities  9.71  (0.66)  9.05

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables  145.38  -   145.38

Other financial liabilities 7  3.38  0.61  3.99

Provisions  2.07  -   2.07

Current tax liabilities (net)  0.82  -   0.82

Other current liabilities 7  39.50  0.02  39.52

Total current liabilities  191.15  0.63  191.78
Total liabilities  200.86  (0.03)  200.83
Total equity and liabilities  609.21  (0.48)  608.73
* Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2017 (` in Crores)

Particulars  Note to
first- time
adoption

March
31, 2017

Total equity as per previous GAAP  408.35
Adjustments:  (0.05)

Effect of measuring investments at fair value through other comprehensive income 2  0.39

Others  (0.94)

Deferred Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments 11  0.15

Total Adjustments  (0.45)

Total equity as per Ind AS  407.90

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VIP INDUSTRIES LIMITED
189

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
(` in Crores)

Particulars
Note to first-

time adoption
 Previous

GAAP*
 Effect of

Transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS

Revenue from operations 9,14  1,275.20  7.37  1,282.57

Other income 3,4,7  5.91  1.64  7.55

Total income  1,281.11  9.01  1,290.12
Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed  155.41  -   155.41

Purchases of stock-in-trade  515.38  -   515.38

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-
progress and stock-in-trade

 5.23  -   5.23

Excise duty 9  -   31.03  31.03

Employee benefits expense 8  141.50  (1.83)  139.67

Finance costs 7  0.57  0.11  0.68

Depreciation and amortisation expense  13.61  -   13.61

Other expenses 2,4,14  325.88  (22.37)  303.51

Total expenses  1,157.58  6.94  1,164.52
Profit before tax  123.53  2.07  125.60
Tax expense

Current tax 8  40.54  0.65  41.19

Deferred tax 11  (1.00)  0.07  (0.93)

Short provision for tax relating to prior years  0.13  -   0.13

Total tax expense  39.67  0.72  40.39
Profit for the year  83.86  1.35  85.21
Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement benefit of defined benefit plans 8, 10  -   (1.83)  (1.83)

Equity instruments through other comprehensive
income

10  -   0.06  0.06

Income tax relating to above items 11  -   0.62  0.62

Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss

Exchange differences arising on translation of
foreign operations

 -   (1.58)  (1.58)

Income tax relating  to above items  -   0.55  0.55

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -   (2.18)  (2.18)
Total comprehensive income for the year  83.86  (0.83)  83.03
* Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

NOTES ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

VIP INDUSTRIES LIMITED
190

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017
(` in Crores)

Particulars
 Note to

first- time
adoption

March 31,
2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 83.86
Adjustments:
Recognition of Financial assets at Fair value 3  0.28

Effects of measuring investments at Fair value through Profit and Loss 2  (0.05)

Reclassification of remeasurement of employee benefits 8  1.83

Taxes on account of above items 11  (0.71)

Net Profit as per IND AS  85.21
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of tax) 10  (2.18)

Total Comprehensive Income for the period  83.03

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2017
(` in Crores)

Particulars
 Previous

GAAP
 Effect of

Transition to
Ind AS

 Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities  126.37  0.17  126.54

Net cash flows from investing activities  (72.91)  0.01  (72.90)

Net cash flows from financing activities  (51.30)  (0.18)  (51.48)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  2.16  -   2.16

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  5.50  -   5.50

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  7.66 -  7.66

	 Note 1: Investment property
		�  Under Ind AS, investment properties are required to be separately presented on the face of the balance sheet.

There is no impact on the total equity or profit as a result of this adjustment.
	 Note 2: Fair valuation of investments
		�  Under the previous GAAP, investments in equity instruments, debt instruments and mutual funds were classified

as long-term investments or current investments based on the intended holding period and realisability. Long-term
investments were carried at cost less provision for other than temporary decline in the value of such investments.